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PRELTMINARY STATEMENT

For purposes of brevity and clarity, the Appellant

will use the following abbreviations throughout this brief:

Israel Myers, Lppellant iveevivavavmanss Appellant/Defendant
The Honorable Christie Klinger, Circulit Court

DI a3 & 5 SSEEWH 5 85 SEEEE S L5 SEERE 4 L 4SS § Trial Court
State of South RAakOLE we s s wemrms s s swoms & « PR b
DPPENAI I o ¢ wis i = 50 SRaEE ¥ 8 B FE G H SRS e W i G R NS E 3 APP

The Settled Record consists of Hughes County file
number 32CRIZ2Z3-000584. It will be cited as “SR” followed by
the page numberis) of the page(s) cited. The exhibits will
be referred to as “EX” followed by the exhibit number, and,
where applicable, a short description of a document
included within the exhibit.

Finally, the transcripts referred to in this brief
will be cited in the following manner followed by the page
number (g) @

Sentencing, Marceh 28 2025 cornnv s v g oeanaa R R R W o+ SENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Appellant appeals from a Judgment of Conviction filed
on March 31, 2025. SR 88 and APP 1-2. ©Cn January 8, 2025,
Appeliant plead quilty to Second Degree Robbery in
violation of SDCL 22-30-1, 22-30-6 and 22-30-7. APP 1-2.
An updated pre-sentence investigation report was ordered by
the Ceourt and sentence was imposed on March 28, 2025. Sese
generally SENT. Judge Christie Klinger presided over all
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matters taking place in the Hughes County Circuit Court fer
this case.

This appeal arises from the Judgement of Conviction
filed on March 31, 2025, in Hughes County 32CRI23-000584.
APP 1-2 and SR 88. Appellant is not challenging his
sentence in Stanley County file 58CRIZ24-000102 as the plea
agreement by the prosecutor was different and did not make
the same sentencing recommendations as the Hughes County
prosecutcr agreed to make.

Appeal is by right pursuant to SDCL 23A-32-2. Notice
of appeal was filed on April 30, 2025, SR 1153.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

ISSUE I: DID TEE TRIAL COURT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN
IT SAID AT SENTENCING THAT IT WAS GOING TO HONOR THE PLEA
AGREEMENT MADE WITH THE STATES ATTORNEY BUT THEN FALED TO
FOLLOW THE PORTION OF PARAGRAPH 11(A)(4) OF THE PLEA
AGREEMENT TC RUN THE HUGHES COUNTY SENTENCE CONCURRENT WITH
APPELLANT'S EXISTING PENNINGTON COUNTY SENTENCE APPELLANT
WAS SERVING IN THE STATE PENITTENTIARY?

The State and Appellant entered into a global plea
agreement for the rescluticn of the charges in this matter
in which the Hughes County State’s Attorney agreed to make
a recommendation of a ten year sentence with seven years
suspended and to recommend that this sentence run
concurrent to Appelliant’s existing state penitentiary

sentence for file 51CRI22-1225. At sentencing the Trial

Court said i1t was going to honor the agreement that
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Appellant made with the States attorney of ten years in the
state penitentiary with seven years suspended but failed to
order that sentence to run concurrent to the sentence in
S51CRI22-1225. SENT 30-32,

Most relevant cases:

State v. Shumaker, 2010 S.D. 95, 792 N.W.2d 174

3tate v, Reaves, 2008 5.D. 105, 757 N.W.2d 580

State v. Hale, 2018 S.D. 9

Most relevant statutes:

SDCL 23A-7-8

SpCcL 23A-7-9

SDCL 23A-11-2

SDCL 24-15A~18

SDCL 24-15A-19
ISSUE Il: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT
APPELLANT CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED TOWARDS THE SENTENCE WHEN
HIS PARCLE WAS DENIED DUE TO THE EXISTENCE OF THE PENDING
HUGHES COUNTY CHARGES?

Appellant asked the Trial Court to grant him four
hundred nine (40%8) days credit for time served towards the
Hughes Ccunty sentence as his parocle on file 51CRIZ22-1225
had been denied by the parocle board due to the Hughes
County charges. SENT 15-16 and APP 12-13. This request

was not granted.

Most relavant cases:



State v. Rice, 2016 S5.D. 18, 877 N.W.2d 75

State v. Sorenson, 2000 S5.D. 127, 617 N.W.2d 146

tate v. Green, 524 N.W.2d 613 (S5.D. 1994,

Most relevant statutes:

None

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE

While & juvenile, Appellant committed the offense of
First-Degree Robbery in Pennington County on April 28,
2020, APP 14-17. Appellant received a sentence of twenty-
five (25) years with seventeen {17) vyears suspended. On
February 3, 2023, Appellant had his sentence modified to
twenty-five (25) years with nineteen (19) years suspended.
APP 14-17.

Rppellant was out on parole from the state
penitentiary when on or about August 19, 2023, Appellant
was involved in the robbery of the Hardees restaurant in
Pierre. See PSI in SR 90 for this and the remainder of
this paragraph. Appellant was asked by his friend, Anthony
Richards, to help him rob Hardees so as to get the money in
the restaurant safe. Appellant initially declined the
request but after peer pressure and being offered an cunce
of methamphetamine, Appellant agreed to help Richards.
Richards arranged with an employee of Hardees for that

employee to leave a door unlocked during cleosing. Wearing

73



dark clothing and masks, Richards and Appellant tock & gun
and batcon and went into Hardees after closing through that
unlecked docr, Varicus threats were made, and Richards hit
the store manager with the baton to get him to put the
money intoe bags. Richards and Appellant got most of the
money from the tills and part of the money from the safe
and fled the restaurant. Law enforcement found various
items of money from the restaurant two to three blocks away
and at a nearby business they found some dark clothing
matching the description of the clothing worn by the two
individuals who robbed the restaurant. DNA was obtained off
the items and compared to the codis DNA of Richards and
Appellant showing some matches., Ultimately the cooperating
employee identified Richards as one of the suspects.
Appellant was never identified by any of the witnesses and
the State relied upon his DNA being on items of clothing
for their charges. On November 28, 2023 Appellant was
indicted for the Hardees incident and charges with First
Degree Robbery (SDCL 22-30~1, 22-30-5, 22-30-7), Aggravated
assault (SDCL 22-18-1.1(2)), Aggravated Assault {(SDCL 22-
18-1.1(5)), and Grand Theft (8DCL 22-30A-1 and 22-30A-17).1

SR 1. Appellant had a habitual offender information filed

* appellant alsc was charged with two counts of simple assault in Hughes
County file ZZCRIZ3-000439 and Tampering with a witnsss in Hughes
County file 3ZCRIZ24-000013, APP 3-4.
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against him enhancing the punishment for the Hughes County
felconies by one level. SR 3,

On September 16, 2023, in Fort Pierre, SD Appellant
assisted two others in committing a Burglary c¢f a residence
in Feort Pierre, South Dakota. These charges were
investigated but not charged by the State Attorney
General’s office until November 26, 2024,

In late September or early October 2023, Appellant had
his parole revcocked and he was returned to the state
penitentiary in Sioux Falls.

On February 14, 2024, Appellant had his parole denied
by the State Board of Pardons and Parole due to the
existence of the Hughes County charges. APP 12-13. The
appellant then contacted the Hughes County Clerk of Courts
and requested that his three pending Hughes County files be
prosecuted so as to lift the impediment for him being
granted parole on his Pennington County file.

Appellant asked for court appointed counsel and one
was appolinted on February 29, 2024. SR 5. Appellant wrote
directly toc the Court on May €&, 2024, when nothing was
happening during a change of legal counsel. SR 16.

Appelliant was arraigned cn all three Hughes County

files on June 11, 2025, and plead not guilty and requested



a jury trial on all charges in all files. Varicus motions
were filed by the parties and granted by the Trial Court.

The trial was originally set for November 20-22,
2024. SR 42. The State requested a continuance of this
jury trial, and the matter was scheduled for jury trial on
January 8-10, 2025. SR 47 and 48.

In the meantime, the Attorney General’s cffice
indicted Appellant on November 26, 20Z4 for the Stanley
County matters that occurred on September 16, 2023.
Appellant was charged with First Pegree Burglary, Second
Degree Burglary, Conspiracy to Commit Burglary, three
counts of Grand Theft, and four counts of Possession of a
Firearm by one with pricr violent crime conviction. APP 4.

When faced with more charges, Appeilant negotiated a
global plea agreement. APP 3-11. Appeliant entered his
guilty pleas on January 8, 2025, and was sentenced on March
28, 2025. Appellant reguested the Court run all his
sentences concurrent with a ten-year sentence and seven
suspended. SENT 11-12. Appellant also asked that the four
hundred nine days he remained in the state penitentiary
after the parole board reguired him to clear up the Hughes
County charges be given as credit applied towards the
Hughes County sentence. SENT 15-16., The Trial Court

denied these requests,
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The Written Judgment of Conviction wasgs filed March 31,
2025, and Notice of Appeal was filed April 30, 2025. SR B8
and 1153.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Whether a trial court complied with a binding plea
agreement is a guestion of law under the de novo standard

of review. State v. Reaves, 2008 3.D. 105, § 4, 757 N.W.2d

580, 582.
This Court reviews the sentencing court's decision for

an abuse of discretion." State v. Rice, 201¢ 3.D. 18, 9 23,

877 N.W.2d 75, 83 {guoting State v. Chipps, 2016 S5.D. 8, T

31, 874 N.®R.2d 475, 486).

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN
IT SAID AT SENTENCING THAT IT WAS GOING TO HCNOR THE PLEA
AGREEMENT MADE WITH THE STATES ATTORNEY BUT THEN FALED TO
FOLLOW THE PORTION OF PARAGRAPH 11(A) (4) OF THE PLEA
AGREEMENT TO RUN THE HUGHES COUNTY SENTENCE CONCURRENT WITH
APPELLANT’ S EXISTING PENNINGTON COUNTY SENTENCE APPELLANT
WAS SERVING IN THE STATE PENITTENTIARY.

“Generally circuit courts are not bound by plea

agreements.” See SDCL 23A-7-9% and State v. Ledbetter, 2018

S.D. 72, 9 19, 920 N.W.2d 760, 764 (guoting State v.
Reaves, 2008 S.D. 105 Para 7, 757 N.W.2d4d 580, 582)., But a
trial court may agree to be bound by the parties' plea

agreement made pursuant to SDCL 23A-7-B({3). S3State v,
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Shumaker, 2010 $.D. 35, Para 6, 792 N.W.2d 174, 175 (citing
Reaves, 2008 S§.D., 105, Para 7, 757 N.W.2d at 582;.

At the sentencing in this matter, the Trial Court
stated, “I'm goling to honor the agreement that you made
with the State’s attorney of ten ysars in the State
Penitentiary, suspend seven of that, and you’re going to
have to serve three years.” SENT 30:23~31¢l. The Trisl
Court goes on to say that, “I'm going to run that
consecutive with $1CRIZZ-1225.7 SENT 31:2-3.

Appellant submits that by sayving, “I'm going to honor
the agreement that you made with the State’s attorney .

.” that the Trial Court accepted the plea agreement and the
recommendations of the parties as to the Hughes County
sentence and it became binding on the Trial Court. This
would mean that the Trial Court should have ordered that
the sentence for the Hughes County matter be ordered to run
concurrent with Appellant’s existing state penitentiary
sentence from Pennington County file 52CRIZ2-1225. S3ee
paragraph 1l(a) (4) of the plea agreement. APP 8. Instead,
the Trial Court ordered the sentence in this matter to run
consecutive to the existing sentence for the Pennington
County case and then ordered the sentence for the Stanley

Court case to run consecutive to each both the Hughes

12



County and Pennington County sentences.? SENT 32:12. This
sentence 1s contrary to the Trial Court’s agreement to
“honor the agreement” Appellant made with the States
attorney which is for the Hughes County sentence to run
concurrent to Appellant’s existing Pennington County

sentence. See Schumaker and Reaves supra.

Appellant anticipates that the State will argue that
the Trial Court’s language was not specific enough to
signify acceptance to be bound to the specific sentence
being recommended by the Hughes County States Attorney. To
that argument, Appellant would point this Court Lo the case

of State wv. Hale, 2018 5.D. 9 where this Court found that

the Trial Ccurt can implicitly accept a plea agreement
through the words used during the change of plea hearing
and at the sentencing. Appellant submits that by the
language used and the distinction within the plea agreement
between the Hughes County recommendations and the Stanley
County reccmmendations that the Trial Court implicitly
agreed to follow the Hughes County State’'s attorney’'s plea
agreenent in its entirety, which includes ordering the

sentence to run concurrent to Appellant’s Pennington County

* The 3tate through its Assistant Attorney General did not agree to make
the same recommendation of concurrent sentences o the Penningten
County sentence but rather remained silent on the lssue of consecutive
vs. gencurrent,

13



sentence which he was currently serving at the state
penitentiary.

Additionally, Appellant submits that Trial Courts
should consider the conseguences of their sentencing
decisions, including the impact on parole eligibility.
Here, Appellant submits that the effect of the Trial Court
making the Hughes County sentence consecutive to the
Pennington County sentence and then the Stanley County
sentence consecutive to both the Hughes County and
Pennington County sentences was to stack the sentences on
top of each other making Appellant become parole eligible
on his first number (Pennington County) before starting his
second sentence for the Hughes County matter and then
becoming parole eligible on Hughes County before he starts
his Stanley County sentences. Compare SDCL 24-15A-18 and
24-15A8-19. The effect of consecutive sentencing extends
Appellant’s Pennington County sentence to the point where
he almost has to flat time that sentence before being
paroled. Appellant submits this is fundamentally unfair
and thus the Hughes County sentence should be remanded back
for it to be ordered concurrent to the Pennington County
matter.

ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN
IT FAILED TO GRANT APPELLANT CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED TOWARDS

14



THE SENTENCE WHEN HIS PARCLE WAS DENIED DUE TQ THE
EXISTENCE OF THE PENDING HUGHES COUNTY CHARGES.

This Court reviews a sentencing court's decision
based upon the abuse of discretion standard. State v.
Rice, 2016 5.D. 18, T 23, 877 N.W.2d 75, 83 (quoting State
v. Chipps, 2016 5.D. 8, 9 31, 874 N.W.2d 475, 486}). "An
abpuse of discretion is a fundamental error of judgment, a
choice outside the range of permissible choices." Id.

{(quoting MacKaben v. MacKaben, 2015 S.D. 86, 94 9, 871

N.W.2d 617, 622). Sentencing courts possess broad
discretion "[w]ithin censtitutional and statutory limits”
to determine "the extent and kind of punishment fo be
imposed.” Rice, 2016 S.D. 18, T 23, 877 N.W.2d at 83

{emphasis omitted) (quoting State v. Grosh, 387 N.W.2d 503,

508 (S.D. 19B6)). Courts sheould consider the traditional
sentencing factors of retribution, deterrence—both
individual and general—rehabilitation, and incapacitation
without regarding any single factcer as preeminent over the

others. State v. Pulfrey, 1996 3.D. 54, 1 15, 548 N.W.2d

34, 38). "The factors are to be weighed 'on a case-by-case
basis' depending on the circumstances of the particular

case." State v. Toavs, 2017 S.D. 93, 9 10, 906 N.W.2d 354,

357); see also State w. Talla, 2017 S.D. 34, q 14, 897

N.W.-2d 851, 355.

15



With regard to receiving credit for time served, this
Court has recognized that indigent defendants must be given
credit for pre-sentence time served that resulits from

indigency. State v. Screnson, 2000 S.D. 127, ¢ 15, 617

N.W.2d 146, 149. The appointment of counsel is sufficient
to establish defendant is indigent and applies from the
date the court approves an application for court appointed

counsel. Btate v. Green, 524 N.W.2d 613, 61 {(S.D. 1894),

Although Appellant was not in custody specifically
for the Hughes County charges, his parole was denied and
thus he remained in custody because of the pending Hughes
County charges.

At sentencing, Appellant submitted a statement
showing that his parole on his Pennington County sentence
in file 51CRIZ2-1225 was denied on February 14, 2024, due
to the pending charges in Hughes County. APP 12-13.
Appellant was serving a sentence for his conviction in
Penmington County £ile 51CRI22«1025. APR l4-17. This is
the file that Appellant was out on parcle when the new
charges in Hughes and Stanley occurred. Appellant submits
that since his parole was denied due to the Hughes County
matters, that he should receive c¢redit for the time he
remained incarcerated while attempting to get the Hughes

County charges resolved.

16



At sentencing Appellant’s counsel reguested the Trial
Court grant Appellant four hundred nine (408) days credit
for the time he was serving in the state penitentiary,
walting for the Hughes County charges to pbe resocolved. SENT
15:4-16:10. Counsel submits that but for the Hughes County
warrant, Appellant would have been dgranted parocle again and
would not have had to serve those 402 days in the state
penitentiary. Alternatively that he would have been
arrested on the Hughes County warrant and been incarcerated
in the Hughes County jail awaiting the resclution of the
Hughes County charges.

Appellant submits that the Trial Court intended for
Appellant to receive credit for time served as she stated,
“the intent is that he receive credit for cne of the three
cases for all the time that he’s sat.” SENT 32:4-5. But
the Trial Court erred by not assigning that credit for time
served to the Hughes County matter as that has allowed the
parcle board to keep Appellant incarcerated longer under
their cemplex rules.

Appellant tried to get the pending matters resolved to
the best of his ability while being incarcerated. He asked
for court appcinted counsel and cone was appointed on
February 29, 2024. 38R 5. Appellant wrote directly to the

Court on May 6, 2024, when nothing was happening during a

17



change of legal counsel. SR 16. Trial was coriginally set
for November 20-22, 2024. SR 42. The State requested a
continuance of this jury trial, and the matter was
scheduled for jury trial on January 8-10, 2025. SR 47 and
48, In the meantime, the Attorney General’s goffice
indicted Appellant on Novemper 26, 2024, for the Stanley
County matters that occurred on September 16, 2023.

Then when faced with more charges, Appeliant
negotiated a global plea agreement and entered his guilty
pleas on January 8, 2025, and was sentenced on March 28,
2025. However, when counsel for Appellant requested credit
be applied towards the Hughes County sentence it was not
crcdered by the Trial Court and that was an abuse of
discretion,

Therefore, Appellant submits that the Court abused
its discretion by not adequately considering the issue of
credit for time served and its interacticn between existing
sentences and the fact that Appellant had to serve more of
his Pennington County sentence while he was meeting the
condition of the parole board to get his Hughes County
matters resolved before being considered for parole.

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, fer the above and foregoing reasons,

Appellant respectfully requests this Court reverse the

18



Trial Court and order that Appellant receive four hundred
nine (409) days credit toward the Hughes County sentence
and that said sentence run concurrent to Appellant’s
sentence in Pennington County file 51CRIZ2-1225.
Respectfully submitted this 15t day of July 2025.
SIEBRASSE LAW OFFICE, P.C.

/s/David W. Siebrasse

David W. Siebrasse
Attorney for Appellant
P.0O. Box 118

Pierre, 8D 57301

(605) 224-8111
siebrasselpie.midco.net
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SIEBRASSE LAW OFFICE, P.C.

/s/David W. Siebrasse
David W. Siebrasse
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 118
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(605) 224-8111
siebrassefpie.midco.net
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ) IN CIRCUIT COURT

:SS
COUNTY OF HUGHES ) SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, )
)
Plaintiff, ) JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
)
VS, )
) 32Cri23-584
ISRAEL JAMES MYERS, )
DOB: 02/07/2005 )
)
Defendant. )

An Amended Information was filed with this Court on the 8th day of January, 2023, charging
Defendant with Robbery — Second Degree (SDCLS 22-30-1, 22-30-6, and 22-30-7), a Class 4 Felony.

Defendant was arraigned on said Amended Information and received a copy thereof on the 8th
day of January, 2025. Defendant, Defendant’s attommey, Dave Sicbrasse, and Casey Jo Deibert,
prosecuting attorney, appeared at Defendant's arraignment. The Court advised Defendant of all of the
constitutional and statutory rights pertaining to the charges that had been filed against Defendant,
including but not limited to the right against self-incrimination, the right of confrontation, and the right
_to ajury trial. Defendant pled guilty to Robbery — Second Degree (SDCLS 22-30-1, 22-30-6, and 22-
30-7), a Class 4 Felony, said offense having been committed on or about the 19th day of August, 2023.

It is the determination of this Court that Defendant has been regularly held to answer for said
offense; that said plea was voluntary, knowing, and intelligent; that Defendant was tepresented by
competent counsel; that Defendant understood the nature and consequences of the plea at the time said
plea was entered; and that a factual basis existed for the plea.

It is therefore the JUDGMENT of this Court that Defendant is guilty of Robbery — Second
Degree (SDCLS 22-30-1, 22-30-6, and 22-30-7), a Class 4 Felony.

SENTENCE

On the 28th day of March, 20235, the Court asked Defendant, if any legal cause existed to show
why Judgment should not be pronounced. There being no cause offered, the Court thereupon
pronounced the following sentence:

ORDERED that the Defendant shall be committed to the custody of the South Dakota
Department of Corrections for placement at an appropriate facility for ten (10) years, with seven (7)
years suspended, on the charge of Robbery — Second Degree (SDCLS 22-30-1, 22-30-6, and 22-30-7), a
Class 4 Felony. It is further

ORDERED that the Defendant shall pay court costs of $116.50; transcript costs of $68.60
(payable to Hughes County, 104 E. Capitol Ave., Pierre, 8D 57501); restitution of $300.00 (payable to
Mitchell Fox, 420 E. Dakota, Apt. 1, Pierre, SD 57501); restitution of $1,417.73 (payable to Northland
Restaurant Group, Atin: AR 232, 3112 Golf Road, Eau Claire, WI 54701}, and, court-appointed
attorney fees submitted by Dave Siebrasse (payable to Hughes County Auditor, Second Floor, 104 E,
Capitol Ave., Pierre, SD 57501), while on parole and on a schedule prescribed by Defendant’s Parole

1
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Officer. It is further

ORDERED that this sentence shall run consecutively to the sentence announced in the
Defendant’s Pennington County file. It is further

ORDERED that the Court reserves the right to amend any or all of the terms of this Order at any

time.
DATED this 3/31/2025 10:52:19 AM
BY THE COURT:
Attest: Christina Khnger w
Deuter-Cross, Taralo Circuit Court Judge
C[ed(_!ﬂeputy

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

You, ISRAEL JAMES MYERS, are hereby notified that you have a right to appeal as provided
by SDCL 23A-32-13, which you must exercise by serving a written notice of appeal upon the Attorney
General of South Dakota and the State's Attorney of Hughes County and by filing a copy of the same,
together with proof of such service with the Clerk of this Court within thirty (30) days from the date
that this Judgment is filed with said Clerk.

Filed on: 03/31/2025 Hughes CAPP 2 South Dakota 32CR|23-000584



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ) IN CIRCUIT COURT

)} 88
COUNTY OF HUGHES } SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, 32 CRI 24-000015
32 CRI 23-000684
Plaintiff, 32 CRI 23-000439
58 CRI 24-000102
Vs,
PLEA AGREEMENT
ISRAEL MYERS,

Defendant.

COMES NOW, the Defendant, {srael James Myers, by and through his attorney,
David W. Siebrasse, and the State of South Dakota by and through Hughes County
State's Attorney, Casey Deibert, and the State of South Dakota by and through Assistant
Attorney General, Nolan Welker, in the above-captioned matter and jointly agree that this
plea agreement will be presented to the Court for its consideration. it is understood by
each party that the Court is free to implement or disregard the plea agreement as the
Court sees fit in its own discretion.

in consideration of the mutual promises set forth below, the State of South Dakota
and lsrael James Myers, specifically agree as follows:

1. Defendant acknowledges that he has been advised by his attorney and
understands that he is charged by indictment dated January 3, 2024 in State vs. Israel

James Myers, Hughes County 32 CRI 24-000015 with one count Withess Tampering .
{Class 4 Felony) in violation of SDCL § 22-11-9. Defendant acknowledges that he has
been advised by his aftorney and understands that he is charged by indictment and Part ||

Information for Habitual Offender dated November 28, 2023 in State vs. Israel James

Defendant InitialS& X
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State v. IsraslJames Myers, Hughes Co, 32 CRf 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Stanifey Co0.58 CRI
24-102
Plea Agreement

Myers, Hughes County 32 CRJ 23-000584 with one count one count of Robbery — 15
Degree (Class 1 Felony) in violation of SDCL § 22-30-1, 22-30-6, 22-30-7, one count of
Aggravated Assauit (Class 2 Felony) in violation of SDCL § 22-18-1.1, one count of
Aggravated Assault (Class 5 Fetony) in violation of SDCL § 22-18-1.1 and one count of
Grant Theft (Class 5 Felony) In viclation of SDCL § 22-30A-1 and 22-30A-17. Defendant
acknowledges that he has been advised by his aftorney and understands that he is
charged by information dated September 29, 2023 in State vs. Israel Myers, Hughes
County 32 CRI 23-000439 with two counts Simple Assault (Class 1 Misdemeanor) in
viclation of SDCL § 22-18-1. Defendant acknowledges that he has been advised by his
attornay and understands that he is charged by Indictment and Part I Information for
Habitual Offender dated November 26, 2024 in State vs. Israel Myers, Stanley County 58
CRI 24-000102 with one count 1% Degree Burglary (Class 1 Felony) in viclation of SDCL §
22-32-1(2), 2™ Degree Burglary (Class 2 Felony) in violation of SDCL § 22-32-3, one
count Conspiracy to Commit Burglary (Class 2 Felony) in violation of SDCL § 22-3-8 and
22-32-3, two counts Grand Theft (Class 5 Felony) in violation of SDCL § 22-30A-1 and 22-
30A-17(2), one count Grand Theft (Class 3 Felony) in violation of sbCL § 22-30A-1 and
22-30A-17, and four counts Possessian of Firearm by One Witlr; Prior Violent Crime
Conviction (Class 5 Felony) in violation of SDCL §22-14-15.

- 2. Defendant acknowledges that he has been advised by his attorney and
understands that the penalty for Witness Tampering (Class 4 Felony) carries a maximum
sentence of ten (10) years imprisonment in the state penitentiary and/or a fine of twenty
thousand dollars ($20,000.) Defendant acknowledges that he has been advised by his

attorney and understands that the penalty for Robbery - 15 Degree (Class 1 Felony)

Defendant Initials ==y
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State v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co. 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Stanley Co.58 CRI
24-102
Plea Agreement

carries a maximum sentence of fity (50) years imprisonment in the state peniiiantiary
and/or a fine of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000,) Aggravated Assault (Class 2 Felony)
carries a maximum sentence of twenty-five (25} years imprisonment in the state
penitentiary and/or a fine of fity thousand dollars {$50,000,) Aggravated Assault (Class 5
Felony) carries a maximum sentence of five (5) years imprisonment in the state
penitentiary and/or a fine of ten thousand dollars (310,000) and Grand Theft (Class 5
Felony) carries a maximum sentence of five (5) vears imprisonment in the state
penitentiary and/or a fine of ten thousand dollars {$10,000.) Defendant acknowledges that
he has been advised by his attorney and understands that the penalty for EACH OF THE
2 GOUNTS Simple Assault (Class 1 Misdemeanor) carries a maximum sentence of one
{1) year imprisonment In the county jail and/or a fine of two thousand doltars ($2,000.)
Defendant acknowledges that he has been advised by his atorney and understands that
the penalty for First Degree Burglary (Class 1 Felony) carries a maximum sentence of fifty
(50) years imprisonment in the state penitentiary and/or a fine of fifty thousand dollars
{$50,000,) the penalty for Second Degree Burglary (Class 2 Felony) carries a maximum
sentence of twenty-five (25) years imprisonment in the state penitentiary and/or a fine of
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000,) the penalty for Conspiracy to Commit Burglary (Class 2
Felony) carries a maximum senfence of twenty-five (25) years imprisonment in the state
penitentiary and/or a fine of fifty thousand dollars {$50,000,) the penalty for EACH OF THE
2 COUNTS Grand Theft (Class 5 Felony) carries a maximum sentence of five (5) years
imprisonment in the state penitentiary and/or a fine of ten thousand dollars ($10,000,) the
penalty for Grand Theft (Class 3 Felony) camies a maximum sentence of fifteen {15) years
imprisonment in the state penitentiary and/or a fine of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000,)

Defendant Initiald x>
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State v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co. 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Staniey Co.58 CRI
24-102
Plea Agreement

and the penaity for EACH OF THE 4 COUNTS OF possession OF Firearm by One with
Prior Violent Crime Conviction (Class 5 Felony) carries a maximum sentence of five (5)
years impriscnment in the state penitentiary and/or a fine of teh thousand dollars.
{$10,000,)

3. Defendant acknowiedges that the Court may also order that restitution be made
to the victim of any of the crimes listed above as a part of the sentence for these charges.

4, Defendant understands that he has the right to be represenied by an attormey
and has exercised that right, David W. Siebrasse is Defendant’s attorney and Defendant
is satistied with his representation and desires he continue his representation, Defendant
acknowledges that David W. Siebrasse has explained 1o his satisfaction the statutory and
constitutionat rights and the consequences of entering a guilly plea(s} as set forth herein.

5. Defendant acknowledges that he has received and read a copy of each
Indictment, Information, Part If Information for Habitual Offenders, and discovery for
charges and understands the nature of the charges made against him and the elements of
the charge(s). Defendant acknowledges that he has told his attorney ail he knows about
the matters referred to in it.

8. Defendant acknowledges that his atforney has explained to him the nature of the
charges against him, his constitutional righ{*s, and the maximum punigshment and/or
penalty that could be Imposed by the Court upon a finding of guilt by Judge/Jury or 2 plea

of guilty.
7. Defendant understands that if he pieads not guilty to any count or counts:

Defendant Initials SohN
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Stafe v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co. 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Staniey C0.58 CR!
24-102 '
Plea Agresment

(a) He is presumed under the law 1o be innocent of the charges against him
in such count or cdunts until the State has proven him guilty of the
offense charged beyond a reasonable doubt;

{b) He would be entitled to a speedy, public trial by an impadial jury in the
county in which it has been charged and that the burden would be upon
the Government to establish his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt to the
satisfaction of all twelve jurors;

{c) He would be entitled to remain silent and no inference could be drawn
against him because of his silence;

(d) He could, if he wished, testify on his own behalf;

(e) He would be entitled to confront and cross-examine all witnesses
against him; and

() He would be entitled to compulsory process (subpoena) of the Court to
cbtain withesses to testify and evidence to be offered in his defense.

8. Defendant understands that if his plea of guiity to any count or counts is
accepted by the Court, he waives and gives up the foregoing rights with respect to such
count or counts and the Court will have the same power to sentence him as if a jury had
brought in a verdict of guilty with respect to such count or counts. Defendant further
understands by pleading guilty he is waiving any defenses he may have to the charges
and waives the right {o raise any alieged violation of his constitutional rights.

9. Defendant acknowledges that his decision to plead guilty is freely and voluntarily -

made. He has not been induced to plead guilty to any count by any promises or by any

statements other than those promises in the plea agreement set forth herein. Defendant

acknowledges that he has not been promised any leniency, a lesser sentence, or any

other consideration if he pleads guilty instead of going to trial. Defendant further

Defendant iniials Sy
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State v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co. 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Stanjey Co.58 CRY

24-102

Plea Agreement

acknowledges that he has not been induced to piead guilty by any threats, force, coercion,

pressure or fear.

10. Defendant acknowledges that he is pleading guilty because, after discussing

the case with his attorney he believes that he is guilty.

11. There is a Plea Agregment in this matter. The Plea Agresment is as follows:

(a)

(®)

In Hughes County file number 32CRI23-000584:

1) the Defendant agrees to enter a plea of guilty to an amended
information charging the offense of Second-Degree Robhery (Class four
felony) in violation of SDCL §22-30-1, 22-30-6 and 22-30-7 and waive a
preliminary hearing on the amended information. Second Degree
Robbery carries a maximum sentence of ten (10) years in the state
penitentiary, a twenty thousand dollar fine and the Court may order
restitution if any is requestad.

2) The State, through Hughes County States Attorney Casey Deibert,
will dismiss all other pending charges and the part two habitual offender
information in files 32CR123-000584, 32CRI23-000438 and 32CRI24-
000015,

3) The State further agrees to not file any other criminal charges for
acts that are known or can become known through the exercise of
due dgiligence by the prosecution and/or law enforcement as of the
date the prosecution signs this plea agreement,

4} The State agrees to recommend a sentenca of ten (10) years with

seven (7) years suspended and recommend this sentence run

concurrent with his existing state penitentiary sentence.

in Staniey County file number 58CRI24-000102:

1) Defendant agrees to plead to Count 2 — Second Degree Burglary
(Class 3 feicrny) in violation of SDCL 22-32-3 and Count 10 ~
Possession of Firearm by one with Prior \?io!ent Crime conviction (Class
6 felony} in violation of SDCL 22-14-15. Second Degree Burglary

Defandant Initials S5~
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State v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co. 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439), Stanjey Co.58 CRI

24-102
Plea Agreement

(c)

carries a maximum sentence of fifteen (15) years in the state
penitentiary, a thirty thousand dollar fine and the Court may erder
restitution if any is requested, Possession of a Firearm by one with Prior
Violent Crime conviction carries a maximum sentence of two (2) years
in the state penitentiary, a four thousand dollar fine and the Court may
order restitution if any is requested.,

2) The State, through Assistant Attorney General Nolan Welker, intends
to recommend that the sentences for counts 2 and count 10 of the
Staniey County matter run consecutive with the sentence in Hughes
County file 32CRI23-0000584 but will agree to remain silent as to
whether the sentence should be concurrent or consecutive with
Defendant's sentence he is currently serving in the state penitentiary.
3) The State will remain free to put forth an argument in conformity with
applicable law and the plea agresment.

4) The State will dismiss all other pending charges and the part two
habitual offender information in file number 58CRI24-000102.

5) The State further agrées to not file any other criminal charges for
acts that are known or can become known through the exercise of
due diligence by the prosecution and/or law enforcement as of the
date the prosecution signs this plea agreement.

Beyond what is set forth above, Defendant acknowledges and
understands that he, his attorney and the prosacutor are free to make
any sentencing recommendations to the Courtl.

12. Defendant acknowledges and understands that the Court is not bound by any

Plea Agreement and can impose any Sentence within the statutory maximums and has

complete discretion in imposing the Sentence.

13. Defendant acknowledges that he is of sound mind and not under the influence

of any substance, such as narcotics or alcohol that would affect his ability to understand

the nature and consequences of his action in pleading guilty,
Defendant initials Sy
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State v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co. 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Staniey Co.58 CR!
24-102 .
FPlea Agreement

s
IN WITNESS whereof | am signing this of my own free will on the LCZ: day of

=
P

ISRAEL JAMES MYERS
Defendant

January, 2025,

STATE OF SQUTH DAKOTA )
)88
COUNTY OF HUGHES )
SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me, the undersigned officer, by Israel James

Myers, Defendant, in the above-reference matter, th:s t O_day of January, 2025.

. € é"sf;'é"?j':'

i My Commission expireszs_‘m

" -'Thzs plea agreement is hereby accepted by me on behalf of Hughes County, State

fn
of South Dakota onthe \z¢_ day of January, 2025.

Hughes County State's Attorney
™

This plea agreement js hereby accepled by me on behalf of Stanley County, State
~ .
of South Dakota o th day of January, 2025.

Dighiett

v Caswsy Deibert
Hughes County States Attomey

Defendant initials 38,
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ggi‘:’e v. Israel James Myers, Hughes Co, 32 CRI 24-015, 23-584, 23-439, Staniey C0.58 CR{
02
Pisa Agreement

This plea agreement is hereby accepted by me on behalf of Stanley County, State
e

of South Dakota on the day of January, 2025.

A

Nolan Welker
Assistant Attorney General

STATEMENT OF ATTORNEY

I, David W. Siebrasse, the attornsy for the above-named Defendant, have reviewed
the foregoing with him; have explained to him the nature of the charges against him, his
constitutional rights, and the punishment that could be impased upon his guilty plea(s). |
have also advised him conceming my apinion about his possible defenses to the count(s)
to which he is pleading guilty and fully advised him of his constitutional and statutory rights,
To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the statements; representations, and
declarations acknowiedged by the Defendant in the foregoing are accurate and true. The
Plea made by the Defendant accords with my understanding of the facts the Defendant
has reiated to me. In my opinion the plea(s) are voluntary and knowingly made.

David W. Siebrasse
Aftorney for Defendant

DATED the (7' day of January, 2025.

Defendant Initials ST~
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State v. Israel Myers - Stanley County 58 CRI 24-000102
And

State v. Israel MyersF Hughes County 32 CRI 23-000584

Parole Denial in support of Request for Credit for Time Served to apply
to current Sentences
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(AL 34 ) HRRE L 000 10% tund. F2CRL 235 00%EY

Seuth Dakota Board of Pardens and Paroles
Parole Decision (1o be shared with gffender)

Name: MYERS, ISRAEYL. JAMES DOC ID: 8000066954

Applicable Transaction{s): 54887

Dated this: 14-FEB-24 Type: NEW  Loestion: Jameson Annex

The Sollowing deninton ia auado atter ing: (1)alt £ fiaped in SDCL 24-13-7; (2) mmdDmamhMManmmmg
statintion! riak ensesament, nffendercrintinal history, offender aility to control hisher behavinn, respansivity {armmopriste pragr g relsted to risk and nesd),

affinder’s institntionsd and comemuity behaviar, level of change exhibited by offender as mhwd»mﬁﬂmdmm&mmphn,mdmhum
sp&:ﬁvww“dmhmhm v (3) the stanctards sct forth in Parole Boord Pelioy 8.1.A.5 Parols Deoision — Sefring of Newt Perale Review
Datrs, Tha following is mesnt to assist the offtnder in hinher mhabilitation sndnefther this dosumont a0 the stuhstes or siles wpon which tey ace based 25w lo be

used Lo catablish o constitutionally protected iberty, property or doe process intevest in any insoate,

DECISION: GRANT PAROLE -

BOARD ORDER -
{SCRAM, GPS. no contard, travel restriatior, kolfiay louae)
X DENY PAROLE - NEXT REVIEW DATE: AUGUSTY 2024
enik. Yeur)
BOARD RECOMMENDATION(S):

CONTINUE HEARING TO:
{Recson, Miosth, Yoeer)
Retum: DAYS of Street Time / Good Time / Dead Time
RETURN ENOUGH ITME Io make release effective:

 Reasan(s) for granting of parole

B

Thmmashmumemammgmywmmdemdwbemmundw supmdsmnbefmtbe end of your
Sentenpe,

You have developed g viable parole plan
Other:

Reas for denini of

You hgve hed  poor supervision record on previous releasas

You bave net maintained a satisfactory disoiplinary record

Yo have failed to completa ing, or vou have refised core
You have not devel o Visble

x Not encugh time has elapsed since your retum to the institetion on & violatton.
Given the natwre and circumstances of offensa(s), you have not been incarcerated for a suffsient | of time,

X | other: Clear up Hughes County Pending Charges before next hearing
What you need to address before the noxt parcle hearing:

Recommending Heqring Offfcer {single panel) / Board Chair Gf 2 Full Boavd hearing)

Loronl Bap  wrdadl
Roro L Row tRely 0 Z36 202 £315 stisn Ton 15, r g ]
PAROLE BOART) MEMBER. PARQOLE BOARD MEMBER
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ) IN CIRCUIT COURT

)88
COUNTY OF PENNINGTON. ) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ) File No. CRI22-1225
Plaintiff, )
) AMENDED JUDGMENT
vs. )
)
ISRAEL JAMES MYERS, )
DOB: 2/7/05 !
CR#  20-102940 )
Defendant. )

On the 3rd day of February, 2023, the Defendant, ISRAEL JAMES MYERS, being present
personally and being represented by and through his attorney, Angela Colbath, Rapid City; the
State being represented by Deputy State’s Attorney, Angela R. Shute; the Defendant having
previously been arraigned on an Information alleging the offense of FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY
(CLASS 2 FELONY), committed on or about April 28, 2020, in violation of SDCL 22-30-1,
SDCL 22-30-6 and SDCL 22-30-7, the Defendant having entered a plea of guilty on May 17, 2022,
to the Information as charged; the Court finding the plea to have been entered knowingly, freely,
and voluntarily; a factual basis having been found for accepting the plea; the Defendant having
been fully advised of his rights, and the Court having affixed this day as the date for pronouncing
sentence; the Defendant having been asked whether there was any legal cause to show why a
judgment should not be pronounced against him in accordance with the law and no cause being
shown, it is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, and the sentence is that you, ISRAEL JAMES
MYERS, upon your conviction for the crime of FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY (CLASS2
FELONY), be and you hereby are sentenced to serve TWENTY-FIVE (25) years in the South
Dakota State Penitentiary, Sioux Falls, South Dakota; that the last NINETEEN (19) vears are

herein suspended; and that he/she receive credit for time already served in the Westem South

Page 1 of 4
File No. CRI22-1225
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Dakota Juvenile Services Center in the amount of QNE THOUSAND AND ELEVEN (1011)
days plus credit for each day served in the Western South Dakota Juvenile Services Center and/or
the Pennington County Jail while awaiting transport to the South Dakota State Penitentiary; and it
1s further

ORDERED, that the Defendant pay through the Pennington County Clerk of Courts
liquidated court costs pursuant to SDCL 23-3-52 which have been incurred in these proceedings
in the amount of Forty Dollars ($40.00); plus the crime victims® compensation surcharge pursuant
to SDCL 23 A-28B-42 in the amount of Five Dollars (85.00); plus the unified judicial system court
automation surcharge pursuant to SDCL 16-2-41 in the amount of Sixty-one Dollars and Fifty
Cents ($61.50); and 1t 1s further

ORDERED, that the Defendant pay restitution to be paid through the Clerk of Court’s
Office as follows:

1. $599.50 to Comer Pantry (on a joint and several basis with M.S. in File J20-414)
2. $267.33 to Claims Associates (from J21-402) and it is further

ORDERED, that, in accordance with SDCL 23A-40-11 through SDCL 23A-40-13, the
determined amount for services and expenses of court-appointed counsel that may be filed as a
lien against the property of Defendant by the county or municipality is to be determined; and it is
further

ORDERED, that the Court, the State, and defense counsel shall have access to and receive
status reports from the Department of Corrections related to the Defendant while serving his
sentence at the Western South Dakota Juvenile Services Center, Pennington County Jail, and/or
South Dakota State Penitentiary, with such status reporis being disseminated to the State and

defense counsel when they are provided to the Court. Defense counsel shall leave her file in this

Page 2 of 4
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matter open in order to have access to and receive such status reports from the Department of
Corrections or the Court; and it 1s further

ORDERED, that the suspended portion of the Defendant’s penitentiary sentence is herein
suspended on the following terms and conditions

1. That all of the court-ordered financial obligations and restitution ordered herein be
paid;

and it is further

ORDERED, that upon the Defendant’s release from incarceration the conditions ordered
herein as part of his/her suspended sentence be included as part of his/her parole; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that at the time of the commencement of
the suspended portion of this Court’s sentence, the Defendant shall execute and deliverto the South
Dakota Board of Pardons and Paroles or to a representative of the Board, Parole Services or the
South Dakota Department of Corrections (as the Board may direct), such Suspended Sentence
Agreement, Parole Agreement, or other Supervision Agreement, as the Board may deem
necessary, appropriate, or advisable for the supervision of the Defendant and which agreements
may thereafter be modified as the Board may determine necessary, appropriate, or advisable; and
it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Defendant shall comply with each
and every term and condition set forth in such agreements or otherwise required by the Board; and
it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that each of the terms and conditions set
forth in such agreements or as may be otherwise required of the Defendant by the Board, Parole
Services or other representatives of the Board are hereby made a part of and incorporated into this
Judgment as a term and condition of the suspenston of sentence; and it is further

Page 3 of 4
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ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Defendani obey all rules and
regulations of the South Dakota Board of Pardons and Paroles; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that violation of any of the conditions set
forth by this Court, the Department of Corrections, Parole Services or the Board of Pardons and
Paroles shall be a violation of the terms of the Defendant’s suspension of sentence; and it is further

ORDERED, that any bond which has been posted in this matter be discharged and the
bondsman exonerated; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Defendant be remanded to the custody of the Pennington County
Sheriff for transportation and delivery to the Warden of the South Dakota State Penitentiary, Sioux

Falls, South Dakota.
2/9/2023 8:15:00 AM
Attest:

Ricke, Jolonda B -
Clerk/Deputy
4

The Honorable Heidi Linngren
Circuit Court Judge
Seventh Judicial Circuit

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

You, ISRAEL JAMES MYERS, are hereby notified that you have a right to appeal as
provided for by SDCL 23A-32-135, which you must exercise by serving a written notice of appeal
upon the Attorney General of the State of South Dakota and the State’s Attorney of Pennington
County and by filing a copy of the same, together with proof of such service with the Clerk of this
Court within Thirty (30) days from the date that this Judgment is filed with said clerk.

Paged of 4
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IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 31071

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,
v.

ISRAEL JAMES MYERS,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE CHRISTINA L. KLINGER
Circuit Court Judge

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

David W. Siebrassc. Erin E. Handke

Siebrasse Law Office, P.C. Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 118 1302 E. SD Highway 1889, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 537501 Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 224-8111 Telephone: (605) 773-3215

Email: siebrasse@pie.midco.net Email: atgservice@state.sd.us

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLEE
AND APPELLANT

Notice of Appeal filed April 30, 2025

Filed: 10/16/2025 8:44 AM CST Supreme Court, State of South Dakota #31071
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IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 31071

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,
v.

ISRAEL JAMES MYERS,

Defendant and Appellant.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
In this brief, Appellant, Israel James Myers, is referred to as
“Myers.” Appellee, the State of South Dakota, is referred to as “State.”

References to documents are designated as follows:

Scttled Record (Hughes Criminal File No. 23-584)............ SR
Change of Plea Transcript (January 8, 2025) ....ccovviviinnnns CP
Sentencing Transcript (March 28, 2023) ....ccovivviiiiiienininnnn ST
Myetas Appellanit’s Briel o oauesssssssnssvssussnssvassssnssvasvsiss AB
Myers’s Appellant’s Brief Appendix ....covcevvveiviinnnenn, AB App.

All document designations are followed by the appropriate page
number(s).
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
Myers appeals from the Judgment of Conviction entered by the
Honorable Christina L. Klinger, Circuit Court Judge, Hughes County,

Sixth Judicial Circuit. SR 88-89. The Judgment of Conviction and



Sentence was filed on March 31, 2025. SR 88-89. Myers filed a Notice of
Appeal on April 30, 2025. SR 1153, This Court has jurisdiction
pursuant to SDCL 23A-32-2.

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES AND AUTHORITIES

L WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS BOUND BY THE
PLEA AGREEMENT?

This issue is being raised for the first time on appeal.

State v. Ledbetter, 2018 S.D. 79, 920 N.W.2d 760

State v. Reaves, 2008 S.D. 105, 757 N.W.2d 580

State v. Scott, 2024 S.D. 27, 7 N.W.3d 320

State v. Shumaker, 2010 S.D. 95, 792 N.W.2d 174

II. WHETHER MYERS WAS ENTITLED TO CREDIT FOR
TIME SERVED?

The circuit court found that Myers was being held in prison

for conduct arising out of Pennington County and was

therefore not entitled to credit for time served.

State v. Ainsworth, 2016 S.D. 40, 879 N.W.2d 762

State v. Fuller, 2024 S§.D. 72, 14 NW.3d 614
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
The Hughes County Grand Jury indicted Myers on four counts:
first-degree robbery, two counts of aggravated assault, and grand theft.
SR 1-2. The State alleged Myers had a prior felony conviction for first-
degree robbery in a Part Il Information. SR 3. The State later filed an

Amended Information, charging Myvers with second-degree robbery.



SR 81. Pursuant to a plea agreement, Myers plead guilty to second-
degree robbery.l SR 72-80.
The circuit court sentenced Myers to ten years in prison with seven
years suspended. SR 88. The court ordered the sentence to run

consecutive to his Pennington County sentence.? SR 89.

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

On August 19, 2023, M.F. was finishing his work for the night at
Hardee’s. SR 232. Because it was the end of the night, M.F. was the
only one left in the restaurant; he was in the back counting receipts.

SR 232 (Scaled). He was listening to music on his earphones and did not
hear two people come in. SR 232 (Sealed). The two people were dressed
in black and had black masks on. SR 232 (Sealed). The two attacked
M.F. SR 321 (Sealed). One of the attackers hit him with a metal baton
while the other pointed a gun at the back of M.F.’s head. SR 321
(Sealed), SR 239 (Sealed). The two assailants forced M.F. to place money
from the cash tills into their backpack. SR 239 (Sealed). While M.F. was
doing that, one of the assailants removed more money from the floor

safe. SR 239 (Sealed).

L The plea agreement involved four different criminal files, three from
Hughes County and one from Stanley County. SR 72-80.

2At the time of his change of plea and sentencing hearing, Myers was in
prison for charges arising out of Pennington County. SR 87, AB App. 13-
17.



One assailant tried to take M.F.’s cell phone, but it was plugged
into the wall. SR 239 (Sealed). So instead, he opted for smashing it with
a baton. SR 239 (Sealed). Before fleeing, one assailant hit M.F. in the
head with a money till. SR 240 (Scaled).

The incident was reported to law enforcement. SR 230 (Sealed).
And a subsequent investigation revealed Myers was one of the assailants.
SR 266 (Sealed).

ARGUMENTS

L. THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS NOT BOUND BY THE
PLEA AGREEMENT.

Myers claims the circuit court agreed to be bound by the plea
agreement but then did not adhere to it. AB 11-14. But the agreement
entered by the parties was not binding on the court, so it was not
required to follow it.

A Standard of Review.

“Whether a plea agreement was binding on the circuit court is a
question of law, but where the issue is not preserved, we review a claim
that the circuit court overlooked a binding plea agreement under the
plain error doctrine.” State v. Scott, 2024 S.D. 27,9 16,7 N.W.3d 320,
327 (citing State v. Guziak, 2021 S.D. 68, q 10, 968 N.W.2d 196, 200).
“To establish plain error, an appellant must show 1) error, (2) that is
plain, (3) affecting substantial rights; and only then may this Court

exercise its discretion to notice the error if, (4) it seriously affects the



fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings.” State v.
Heer, 2024 S.D. 54, § 12, 11 N.W.3d 905, 909 (quoting State v. McMillen,
2019 8.D. 40, 9 13, 931 N.W.2d 725, 729).

B. The circuit court was not bound by the plea agreement.

The prosecution and defense are allowed to engage in plea
negotiations. SDCL 23A-7-8. These negotiations can include the
prosecutor dismissing charges (or agreeing to not bring additional
charges), make a sentence recommendation (or not oppose the
defendant’s sentence request), agreeing to a specific sentence, or
“perform other specified acts to be made a part of the agreement.”

SDCL 23A-7-8. But the circuit court cannot participate in plea
negotiations. SDCIL 23A-7-8.

Typically, plea agreements are not binding on the circuit court.
State v. Ledbetter, 2018 5.D. 79, § 19, 920 N.W.2d 760, 764 (quoting
State v. Reaves, 2008 S.D. 103, 14, 757 N.W.2d 580, 582). But if the
court accepts a binding plea agreement under SDCL 23A-7-8(3), then the
court is bound to sentence the defendant within the terms of the plea
agreement. Ledbetter, 2018 S.D. 79, 9 19, 920 N.W.2d at 764 (cleaned
up). The circuit court can implicitly agree to be bound by the plea
agreement by “indicating it is bound by the agreed sentencing caps
before a guilty plea is entered.” Ledbetter, 2018 S.D. 79, § 19, 920
N.W.2d at 764 (citing State v. Shumaker, 2010 S.D. 93, 4 7-8, 792

N.W.2d 174, 176). (emphasis added). If the parties intend a plea



agreement to be binding, but the court does not intend to be bound by
the plea agreement, the court must give “the defendant an opportunity to
withdraw the guilty plea.” Scott, 2024 S.D. 27, 9 19, 7 N.W.3d at 328
(citing SDCL 23A-7-11).

Myers entered into a global written plea agreement involving four
different criminal files. SR 72-80. The agreement called for Myers to
plead guilty to second-degree robbery. SR 77. The State agreed to
recommend the circuit court sentence Myers to ten years in prison with
seven years suspended. SR 77. (emphasis added). It further agreed to
recommend Myers’s sentence run concurrent with his current
penitentiary sentence. SR 77. (emphasis added). The plea agreement
specifically stated, “[Myers| acknowledges and understands that the
[clourt is not bound by any [p]lea [a]greement and can impose any
|s]lentence within the statutory maximums and has complete discretion in
imposing the Sentence.” SR 78. (emphasis added). The language of the
plea agreement does not suggest or support the argument the circuit
court was bound by this plea agreement.

Not only did the written plea agreement explicitly state that it was
not binding on the court, nothing suggests that the agreement was
meant to be a binding plea agreement under SDCL 23A-7-11(3). This is

similar to the plea agreement reached in State v. Ledbetter. Ledbetter



reached an agreement?® with the prosecutor where it “agreed to cap its
argument for actual penitentiary time to thirty vears.” State v. Ledbetter,
2018 8.D. 79, § 6, 920 N.W.2d at 762. The agreement also stated that “if
there are any agreements between the [prosecutor| and Ledbetter, the
court is not bound to accept any such agreements as to sentencing. In
other words, if there are such agreements, including as to sentencing,
the court can accept or reject such agreements.” Id 4 7, 920 N.W.2d at
762. This Court found that the language of the plea agreement was the
State’s agreement as to the sentence recommendation, not a binding
agreement on the circuit court. Id. § 21, 920 N.W.2d at 765. It further
pointed out that the agreement expressly stated it was not a binding
agreement on the court. id.

It is the same for Myers. His agreement specifically states that the
State would recommend a sentence. The language in the plea agreement
does not indicate the parties intended to bind the court to the agreement.

But Myers argues the circuit court agreed to be bound by it when it

said it would honor the plea agreement. AB 12. At sentencing the
circuit court stated that “I’m going to honor the agreement you made
with the State’s Attorney of ten yvears in the State Penitentiary, suspend
seven of that, and vou’re going to have to serve three years.” ST 30-31.

No where did the circuit court say that it would be bound to all terms of

¢ Ledbetter’s plea agreement was memorialized in writing, titled: “Petition
to Plead Guilty and Statement of IFactual Basis. State v. Ledbetter, 2018
S.D. 79, 9 5, 920 N.W.2d 760, 762.



the plea agreement. Therefore, it was free to order Myers sentence run
consecutive to his Pennington County file.

This Court looks at the “words used during the proceeding” to
determine whether the circuit “court implicitly agreed to be bound by the
plea agreement].|” Ledbetter, 2018 S.D. 79, 4 24, 920 N.W.2d at 766. At
the change of plea hearing, the circuit court specifically asked Myers if
he understood that the plea agreement was just a recommendation by
the State and that it could impose the maximum sentence. CP 23-24. Tt
also specifically informed Myers it was not bound by the plea agreement.
CP 23-24. It further explained that it could order his sentence to run
consecutive to the time he was already serving for his Pennington County
criminal charges. CP 15. Nothing in the change of plea hearing nor
sentencing hearing suggested that the circuit court was explicitly or
implicitly bound by the agreement.

Since the plea agreement was not a binding plea agreement, the
circuit court did not err when it ordered Myers’s sentence to run
consecutive instead of concurrent. And because there is no err, there is
no need to continue the plain-error analysis. See Scott, 2024 S.D. 27,

Y 24, 7 N.W.3d at 329 (“We conclude the circuit court did not commit
any error, and we need not consider the remaining three elements of the

plain error test.”).



II. MYERS WAS NOT ENTITLED TO CREDIT FOR TIME
SERVED

Myvers argues he was entitled to credit for the time he served while
in prison. AB 16-18. He argues that since he was not parole eligible
until he concluded his pending criminal matters, he was entitled to
receive credit for the time that lapsed from when he reached out to the
circuit court until he was sentenced. AB 16-18. But Myers was serving
time in prison for a separate crime, it was not because he could not
afford bond. Therefore, whether he received credit for that time was at
the circuit court’s discretion.

A. Standard of Review.

Sentencing is at the discretion of the circuit court, unless there is
a statutory or constitutional limitation. State v. Ainsworth, 2016 S.D. 40,
935, 879 N.W.2d 762, 764 (citing State v. Sorenson, 2000 S.D. 127, 9 14,
617 N.W.2d 146, 119). An abuse of discretion is “‘a fundamental error of
judgment, a choice outside the range of permissible choices, a decision,
which, on full consideration, is arbitrary or unreasonable.” State v.
Seidel, 2020 S.D. 73, 1 47, 953 N.W.2d 301, 317 (quoting State v. Holler,
2020 8.D. 28, 9 10, 944 N.W.2d 339, 342). This Court won’t overturn a
sentence, unless there is prejudicial error. State v. Klinetobe, 2021 S.D.
24, 9 26, 958 N.W.2d 734, 740 (citing State v. Berget, 2014 S.D. 61, § 13,
853 N.W.2d 45, 52).

B. Myers was not entitled to credit for time served while he was in
prison.



When incarceration results from a defendant’s inability to post
bond, “the Fourteenth Amendment equal protection clause requires
that credit be given for all presentence custody [that] results from
indigency.” Ainsworth, 2016 S.D. 40, 1 5, 879 N.W.2d at 764 (Sorenson,
2000 S.D. 127, 9 15, 617 N.W.2d at 149). And a defendant’s indigent
status can be established by the fact the court appointed him counsel.
Ainsworth, 2016 S.D. 40, § 5, 879 N.W.2d at 764 (citing State v. Green,
924 N.W.2d 613, 614 (S.D. 1994)). But “this due process exception is
limited to instances in which a defendant's indigency prevents the
defendant from paying the amount of a bond to obtain pretrial, or pre-
revocation, liberty. In other words, it does not apply where the defendant
is held without bond, creating a circumstance in which no defendant,
indigent or not, may be released.” State v. Fuller, 2024 S.D. 72, § 39, 14
N.W.3d 614, 624 (citing Sorenson, 2000 S.D. 127, 49 21-23, 617 N.W.2d
at 150-51).

Myers was in prison and denied parole because he had
outstanding charges, including this case. ST 15. So he contacted the
court and was appointed an attorney. ST 15. 409 days clapsed from the
time he was denied parole until his sentencing hearing. ST 15. He
argues because parole was denied due to his pending charge in this case,
he should receive credit for that time. AB 16-18.

But Myers was not sitting in prison because he was indigent. He

was in prison for his criminal conduct in Pennington County. Further,

10



his parole was not denied just because of the pending criminal charges,
it was also denied because “not enough time has clapsed since [his|
return to the institution on a violation.” AB App. 13.

As the circuit court correctly pointed out at sentencing, Myers was
in prison for his crimes committed in Pennington County. ST 31. It also
stated that if, for some reason, that time did not count towards his
Pennington County case, it would reconsider giving Myers credit for time
served on Hughes County case. ST 31-32.

Given that Myers was not in prison because he could not afford
bond, but because he was serving time on a different conviction, he was
not constitutionally entitled to credit for time served. Therefore, the
circuit court did not abuse its discretion when it did not give him credit
for time served.

CONCLUSION

The State respectfully requests that Myers’s conviction and
sentence be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

/s/ Erin E. Handke

Erin E. Handke

Assistant Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (603) 773-3215
E-mail: atgservice@state.sd.us
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

For purposes of brevity and clarity, the Appellant

will use the following abbreviations througheout this brief:

Terac] Myersg: Bppellanluvien s b mbish e b o mk Appellant/Defendant
The Henorable Christie Klinger, Circuit Cgourt

JUE e s s v s s s S i sn b B ey ae saE B ey ek B sy i Trial Court
BEars Bt Soitth TEREEES G s & 5 0 sowieosn & 5 8 sEoeoen ¥ @ SR S W 9 e State
e 1 e AFPF

The Settled Record congists of Hughes County file
number 3ZCRIZ3-000584. It will be cited as “SR” followed by
the page number{s) of the pagel(s) cited. The exhibits will
be referred to as “EX” followed by the exhibit number, and,
where applicable, a short description of a document
included within the exhibit.

Finally, the transcripts referred to in this brief
will be cited in the following manner followed by the page
numberi{s):

Ghatige: T Bles, Janlary Sy Z028gwns s 6 ¢ apens & 5 v9@ee & ¢ 5 vaes COF
CembemElnY, MEtel 28 EUEHL x oow cmmmie wosow smimieie w8 essmmese ® 6 8 eei SENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Lppellant will rely upon his Jurisdictional statement
in his Appellant’s Briet.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Appellant will rely upcon his statement of the issues

j

and most relevant cases and most relevant statutes in

1]

0

Appellant’s Brief.



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Appellant will rely upaon his statement of the Case in
his Appellant’s Brief.

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

Pppellant will rely upon his original statement of
facts concerning the allegations against him and this Reply
Brief,

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Lppellant will rely upon hig standard of review set
forth in his Appellant’s Brief.

ARUGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIELE ERROR WHEN
IT SAID AT SENTENCING THAT IT WAS GOING TO HONOR THE PLEA
AGREEMENT MADE WITH THE STATES ATTORNEY BUT THEN FALED TO
FOLLOW THE PORTION OF PARAGRAPH 11(A) (4) OF THE PLEA
AGREEMENT TO RUN THE HUGHES COUNTY SENTENCE CONCURRENT WITH
APPELLANT'S EXISTING PENNINGTON COUNTY SENTENCE APPELLANT
WAS SERVING IN THE STATE PENITTENTIARY.

The

[
+

ate argu that the Trial Court was not bound by

4
D
el

[l

0]

the plea agreement due to the canvassing during the change
of plea hearing. See Appellee’s Brief pages 4-B. However,
Appellant argues that once the Trial Court said at
sentencing, “Y1'm golng ta honor the plea agreement”, all
the statements made by the Court at the change of plea

hearing of imposing a different sentence or the maximum

sentence were no longer applicable. Since the Trial Court



deviated from the recommendation of the State te impose a
concurrent sentence, the Defendant’s rights were wviclated.
gee SDOL 23A-T-49. §DCEL 23A~7—4 reguirtes Lhe Court to
either accept the plea agreement or if rejecting it, follow
specific procedures protecting the Defendant’s rights.
Defendant submits that if the Trial Court savying “goling to
honor the plea agreement” meant that the Court was
accepting the plea agreement as 1t applied to the Btate’s
recommendations and the Court was reguired to “embody in
the judgment and sentence the disposition provided for in
Lhe plea agresment. ™ BDEL 23A~-T7T-10.

I1f the Trial Court did not mean it was going to order
that the sentence for the Hughes County matter be ordered
to run concurrent with Appellant’s existing state
penitentiary sentence from Pennington County file HZCRIZZ-
1225 by saying “1I'm golng to honor the plea agreement”,
then Defendant should have been allowed the opportunity to
withdraw his guilty plea. SDCL 23A-7-11 reguires that if
the Court is rejecting any part of the plea agreement that
it must inform the parties on the record that it rejects
the agreement, advise the defendant pergonally that the
court is not bound by the agreement and afford the
defendant the opportunity to withdraw his guilty plea. At

the sentencing hearing, this was not done and therefore,



the consecutive sentence was in violation of the Trial
Court’s statement of “going to honor the plea agreement”.
These statutory protections are mandatory. They exist
because a defendant’s guilty plea must be knowing,
intelligent and voluntary, and a plea premised on a
particular sentencing cutcome cannot be voluntary 1f the
court says it is golng to “honor the plea agreement” and
then imposes a sentence ilnconsistent with the agreed upon
recommendation from the State or giving the Defendant the
cpportunity to withdraw his guilty plea pursuant to SDCL
ZoB=T—=11 4

These statutory protections are mandatory. They exist
because a defendant’s guilty plea must be knowing,
intelligent, and voluntary, and a plea premised on a
particular sentencing outcome or recommendation cannct be
voluntary if the court accepts the plea but then imposes a
sentence inceonsistent with the agreement without granting
withdrawal.

As stated in State . Hale, 2018 8.D. 9, Para 19:

In State v. Lohnes, we explained that “the duty of the
state to perform its part of a plea bargain applies with
equal force to the trial court{.}” 344 N.W.2d 686, 6EB
(S.D. 1984); accord Brewer II v. Starcher, 48bH S.E.Z2d 18L,
1892-92 (W.Va. Bup.Ct. 19895]. Indeed, “once the defendant
has given up his ‘bargaining chip’ by pleading guilty, due
process reqguires that the defendant’s expectations bhe
fulfilled.” State v. Waldner, 2005 3.D. 11, Para 13, 592
N.W.2d 187, 191 (guoting State v. Howard, 630 N.W.zZd 244,




250 (Wis.Ct.Rpp. 2001) see Santobellow wv. New York, 404
UwBs 257, 2861-82, 92 8.Ct. 495, 30 L.Ed.2d 427 (197L1L]).

Because the Court said it was going to honor the plea

agreement, Defendant submits he ig entitled to specific

i
]

performance of the plea agreement by the Hughes County
sentence being imposed concurrently to the Pennington
County sentence. The Judge’s failure to comply with
statute deprived the Defendant of a substantive right
designed to protect the woluntariness of the plea. The
Trial Court’s was bound to impose a concurrent sentence
when it stated, “I'm going to honor the agreement that you
made with the State’s attorney of ten yvearg in the 3State
Penitentiary, suspend seven of that, and you’re goling to
have to serve three years.” BSENT 30:23-31:1. If it was
going to impose a consecutive sentence, Defendant should
have been advised of that and given a chance to withdraw
his guilty plea pursuant to SDCL 23A-7-11. Singe this was
not done, the Defendant is entitled to specific performance
of the plea agreement or the opportunity to withdraw his
gquilty ples.

ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIELE ERROR WHEN
IT FAILED TO GRANT APPELLANT CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED TOWARDS

THE SENTENCE WHEN HIS PAROLE WAS DENIED DUE TO THE
EXISTENCE OF THE PENDING HUGHES COUNTY CHARGES.



Appellant is gelng to rely upon his arguments and
authority in his original Brief concerning this issue and
urges the Court to remand the matter back to the Trial
Court with the specific instruction that his 409 days
should be credited as time gerved for the Hughes County
matter since his parole was denied because of the pending

Hughes County charges.

CONCLUSION

WHEREFCRE, for the above and foredgoling reasons,
Appellant respectfully reguests this Court reverse the
Trial Court and order that Appellant receive four hundred
nine (409%9) days credit toward the Hughes County sentence
and that said sentence run concurrent to Appellant’s
sentence in Pennington County file H1CRIZZ-12Z25.

Respectfully submitted this 17tk day of November, 2025.

SIEBRASSE LAW CFFICE, P.C.
David W. Siebrasse

David W. Siebrasse

Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 118

Pierre, SD 57501

(605) 224-8111
siebrasselpie.midco.net
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